Public Document Pack

Date of meeting Wednesday, 13th January, 2016

Time 6.00 pm

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street,
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG

Contact Julia Cleary

Planning Committee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

Apologies
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 Joint Local Plan Issues Consultation (Pages 3 - 106)

4 Five Year Housing Land Supply Mid Year Update - Committee (Pages 107 - 154)

Report (13-01-16)
5 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Hambleton, Heesom, Mancey,
Northcott, Owen, Proctor, Reddish (Vice-Chair), Simpson, Snell (Chair),
Turner, Welsh, Williams and Williams

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system. In addition,
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones. A portable loop system is available for all
other rooms. Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon
prior to the meeting.

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

JOINT LOCAL PLAN — ISSUES PAPER CONSULTATION DOCUMENT

Purpose of the Report

a) To consider the Joint Local Plan — Issues Paper Consultation Document for public
consultation purposes.
b) To consider the revised work programme for the production of the Joint Local Plan

Recommendation

1. That it be recommended to Cabinet to approve the publication of the Issues
Paper Consultation Document (Appendix 1), in line with the methods of
consultation set out in the adopted Joint Statement of Community
Involvement.

2. That a report be submitted to a subsequent meeting of the Committee on the
results of the Issues public consultation exercise, as part of the next stage in
the Joint Local Plan Process — Strategic Options in summer 2016.

3. That it be recommended to Cabinet to agree to the revised work programme for
the production of the Joint Local Plan, set out in the report, and that this is
published as an update to the Council’s Local Development Scheme.

Reasons

To provide the Planning Committee with the same report on the matters outlined above as is
being submitted to Cabinet on 20 January, and to give the Planning Committee the
opportunity to make its views on the report known to Cabinet.

The Issues Paper Consultation document does not set or propose Council policy and so the
decision to approve it for consultation purposes falls to the Executive (i.e. the Cabinet).

1. Introduction

1.1 The Issues consultation forms part of the preparation of the Joint Local Plan, which is
a statutory development plan and is being jointly prepared with Stoke-on-Trent City
Council. The Plan will eventually replace the adopted Joint Core Spatial Strategy,
which was adopted in 2009 and covers the period 2006 to 2026, as well as, the saved
policies from the Newcastle-under-Lyme Local Plan, adopted in 2003. Once adopted
the Joint Local Plan will therefore provide a new and up to date development strategy,
which will form the starting point for considering whether a planning application is
acceptable. The plan will also allocate land to meet projected needs for housing and
employment, which will help to create certainty where significant development will take
place and when it is likely to be built. Therefore, the Joint Local Plan will play an
important role in attracting and guiding investment in housing and jobs, as well as,
retail and community facilities/services. It will also work to secure the physical
infrastructure to support new development.

2.0 Background
1.2 The councils have signed up to a plan making programme which seeks to get a full
plan through the examination process and adopted by late 2018. This involves an

iterative process where the overarching development strategy is developed through a
number of stages involving several rounds of public consultation, see section 2.1.

Page 3



1.3 In September 2015 the Planning Committee considered a report which gave an update
in respect of the Local Plan timetable and proposing changes to the pre- production
process of the Local Plan, involving an initial consultation on the key issues (demands
on the area) to be followed with consultation on the Strategic Options (land supply in
response to the issues) in the middle of next year. Members asked Cabinet to note
“That in view of the five year housing land supply situation it is important to make
progress with the Joint Local Plan.” Cabinet on the 16" September subsequently
approved the revised Local Plan process. The effect on the overall timetable, which
has now been agreed with officers from Stoke-on-Trent City Council, is set out in
section 2.

1.4 Members may wish to note that on the 15 September 2015 the Government appointed
a panel of experts to consider how the local plan making process could be streamlined
in order to reduce the amount of time it takes to get a plan in place. The Panel’s report
is expected in January 2016 and this could well have implications for the Joint Local
Plan timetable. Your officers will closely monitor the situation to ensure that the
timetable is adapted in accordance with any new Government guidelines.

1.5 Members are also reminded that the Housing and Planning Bill was introduced on the
13 October 2015. This is proposing separate interventions for putting plans in place
more quickly. The Secretary of State will have more powers to, amongst other things,
intervene if in their judgement a local authority is not making sufficient progress with its
local plan (Clause 107 Secretary of State’s default powers).

1.6 This first stage of consultation forms part of the Joint Local Plan Pre-production
process, and seeks to identify the key issues and challenges facing the area, which
the Joint Local Plan will seek to address over the new plan period 2013 — 2033. The
Issues Paper Consultation Document covers eight themes identified below, see
section 3.3. The consultation document will summarise the important issues under
each of the themes and include a questionnaire and feedback form for comments to be
captured and taken forward as part of the next stage of consultation when we will set
out a range of policy and strategic options to manage future development needs and
aimed at addressing the issues and challenges that have been highlighted at this initial
stage.

1.7 The issues and challenges identified in the consultation document have largely been
drawn from monitoring data prepared by both councils and several significant studies
completed this year: A Joint Strategic Housing Market Assessment; A Joint
Employment Land Review; a Joint Gypsy and Travellers Accommodation Needs
Assessment, and previously published Retail and Leisure Studies.

1.8 In addition a draft Sustainability Scoping Report has been prepared and this was the
subject of statutory stakeholder consultation during August and September 2015, in
line with the Environmental Assessment of Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004.
The comments from this consultation are being considered with a view to finalising the
Scoping Report. The scoping report sets out the approach to assessing the potential
social, economic and environmental impacts of any new development strategy and will
therefore be used to inform the development of strategic options.

1.9 These studies together with the Scoping Report help to lay the essential foundations of
the Joint Local Plan. However, it should be noted that further studies will be required
during the preparation of the Joint Local Plan to assist the development and appraisal
of site allocations.

Page 4



2.1

2.2

2.3

The draft Issues Paper consultation document is to be considered by this Council's
Cabinet on the 20 January 2016. The recommendations of the Planning Committee
will be reported to Cabinet via a supplementary report.

Stoke-on-Trent City Council’s Cabinet will consider the draft Issues Paper Consultation
document for consultation purposes on the 19 January 2016.

Proposed Joint Local Plan timetable

The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations, 2012, and
Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, as amended, require
local authorities to publish and monitor a project timetable or Local Development
Scheme, for their development plan documents and supporting documents.

The agreed process for the preparation of the Joint Local Plan is presented in the
revised timetable below with the current stage highlighted.

Assembly of evidence base Work on-going

Statement of Community Involvement has
been adopted. And is available to view on
our website

SCI and stakeholder
engagement

Draft SA Scoping Report consultation
with statutory consultees completed in
August/September 2015. Further
Stakeholder consultation in 2016 at
Strategic Options

Consultation timetabled for February / .I

Sustainability Appraisal (SA)
Scoping Report

Issues Papers Consultation

March 2016 H
Sthticgefo @y os omsrllafon Consultation timetabled for July / August
2016
Draft Plan (new policies and ~ Consultation timetabled for May / June
potential allocations) 2017

Final draft: pre-submission Timetabled to be published February /
Joint Local Plan March 2018

Submission of Joint Local Plan

May 2018
to Secretary of State 2y
Public examination of Joint
Local Plan May to October 2018
Adoption of final agreed Joi
[...]
encies and less spend available to retail
destinations there is likely to be an increased pressure to consolidate the
existing portfolio of retail floorspace in the longer term. The study therefore
emphasises the need for the City of Stoke-on-Trent to consider looking
beyond retailing to create thriving town centres.

The distribution of new retail development across the plan area will be
explored further at the Strategic Options stage.

KEY MESSAGE:

The evidence from 2011 indicates that there is sufficient capacity within
Newcastle and Kidsgrove town centres to accommodate the identified
potential retail growth up to 2026.

The evidence in the Stoke-on-Trent Retail & Leisure 2014 Study makes a
number of suggestions regarding the future allocation of retail
floorspace.

46



e A holistic approach should be applied to future land uses within
existing centres and there will be a need to look beyond retailing to
create thriving town centres.

Issue 4: Rural Service Centres

5.37 Three Rural Service Centres are currently designated within the Core Spatial
Strategy within Newcastle-under-Lyme. These are Audley Parish, Madeley
and Loggerheads. They were designated as Rural Service Centres within the
Core Spatial Strategy because they provided “the most comprehensive range
of essential rural services” at that time. Evidence about the availability and
accessibility of services in the rural area is currently being updated and will be
considered at the Strategic Options stage.

5.38 The Core Spatial Strategy currently aims to locate most residential
development in the rural area to brownfield sites within the village envelopes
of these three settlements. This strategy has been undermined since the
publication of the NPPF, as this is a policy which relates to the supply of
housing and paragraph 49 of the NPPF states that “Relevant policies for the
supply of housing should not be considered up-to-date if the local planning
authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of de
[...]
 public transport,
green corridors, allotments, canals, green space and playing pitches.

Issue 4: Cohesive, inclusive and active communities

. Ensuring that the surrounding environment positively influences health, promotes social interaction and
cohesive communities.

. Ensuring that housing developments consider flexible lifetime homes standards, permeable and
inclusive neighbourhoods which promote walking and social interaction.

City, Town, Local and Other Centres

Issue 1: Retail Hierarchy

e  Working towards a new distinctive and sustainable settlement hierarchy, whilst still respecting the
areas special historic character.

Issue 2: Vitality, Viability and Vibrancy of Centres

. Ensuring that new housing and business strengthen the role of centres and support the economic
sustainability of centres.

. Ensuring that out of centre development does not weaken the identity and positive character of
existing centres.

. Creating a more legible and more distinct pattern of settlements and a well-connected network of
high quality places, each with its own distinctive character.

. Ensuring that development in existing rural settlements responds to the unique character and
setting of each settlement.

Issue 3: Potential for Future Development

e  The evidence from 2011 indicates that there is sufficient capacity within Newcastle and Kidsgrove
town centres to accommodate the identified potential retail growth up to 2026.

e  The evidence in the Stoke-on-Trent Retail & Leisure 2014 study makes a number of suggestions
regarding the future allocation of retail floorspace.

Issue 4: Rural Service Centres (Newcastle)

e  The existing designation of Rural Service Centres and village envelopes in Newcastle-under-Lyme
will need to be reviewed.

Issue 5: The Role of Local and Neighbourhood Centres in the Urban Environment

e Clarify the specific role of local and neighbourhood centres within the overall retail hierarchy, and
the definition to be associated with them.

. Revi
[...]
use.

Issue 2: Location of Development

e To ensure that new developments positively influence health by considering surrounding facilities,
infrastructure and access points to prevent severance, promote interaction and encourage health
behaviours.

Issue 3: Infrastructure

. Ensuring investment in cycling infrastructure, green space, public transport and signage.

. Increasing awareness and use of surrounding infrastructure through proportion of public transport, green
corridors, allotments, canals, green space and playing pitches.

Issue 4: Cohesive, inclusive and active communities

. Ensuring that the surrounding environment positively influences health, promotes social interaction and
cohesive communities.

. Ensuring that housing developments consider flexible lifetime homes standards, permeable and inclusive
neighbourhoods which promote walking and social interaction.

City, Town, Local and Other Centres

Issue 1: Retail Hierarchy

. Recognising and working towards a new distinctive and sustainable settlement hierarchy, whilst
still respecting the areas special historic character.

Issue 2: Vitality, Viability and Vibrancy of Centres

e  Ensuring that new housing and business strengthen the role of centres and support the economic
sustainability of centres.

. Ensuring that out of centre development does not weaken the identity and positive character of
existing centres.

. Creating a more legible and more distinct pattern of settlements and a well-connected network of
high quality places, each with its own distinctive character.

. Ensuring that development in existing rural settlements responds to the unique character and
setting of each settlement.

Issue 3: Potential for Future Development

e  The evidence from 2011 indicates that there is sufficient capacity within Newcastle and Kidsgrove
town centres to accommodate the identified potential retail growth up to 2026.

e  The evidence in the Stoke-on-Trent Retail & Leisure 2014 study makes a number of sugg
[...]
ours.

Issue 3: Infrastructure

. Ensuring investment in cycling infrastructure, green space, public transport and signage.

e Increasing awareness and use of surrounding infrastructure through proportion of public transport, green
corridors, allotments, canals, green space and playing pitches.

Issue 4: Cohesive, inclusive and active communities

e  Ensuring that the surrounding environment positively influences health, promotes social interaction and
cohesive communities.

e  Ensuring that housing developments consider flexible lifetime homes standards, permeable and inclusive
neighbourhoods which promote walking and social interaction.

City, Town, Local and Other Centres

Issue 1: Retail Hierarchy

e  Working towards a new distinctive and sustainable settlement hierarchy, whilst still respecting the
areas special historic character.

Issue 2: Vitality, Viability and Vibrancy of Centres

. Ensuring that new housing and business strengthen the role of centres and support the economic
sustainability of centres.

. Ensuring new out of centre development creates a new coherent and positive character for the
setting of centres.

. Creating a more legible and more distinct pattern of settlements and a well-connected network of
high quality places, each with its own distinctive character.

. Ensuring that development in existing rural settlements responds to the unique character and
setting of each settlement.

Issue 3: Potential for Future Development

e The evidence from 2011 indicates that there is sufficient capacity within Newcastle and Kidsgrove
town centres to accommodate the identified potential retail growth up to 2026.

e The evidence in the Stoke-on-Trent Retail & Leisure 2014 study makes a number of suggestions
regarding the future allocation of retail floorspace.

Issue 4: Rural Service Centres (Newcastle)

e The existing designation of Rural Service Centres and village envelopes in Newcastle-under-
Lyme will need to be reviewed.

Issue 5: The Role of Local
[...]
f minerals

. Balancing the need of development and mineral extraction to avoid sterilisation of mineral resources.

Issue 3: The role of brownfield land in promoting biodiversity

e  Ensuring future development strategies recognise the environmental value of brownfield land as well as
greenfield sites.

Issue 4: Protecting and enhancing landscape character

. Ensuring future development strategies safeguard characteristic landscapes in Newcastle-under-Lyme
and Stoke-on-Trent, whilst taking opportunities to improve lower quality landscapes.

Issue 5: Green Belt

e To ensure we deliver sustainable development by balancing the need to protect the openness of the
Green Belt with the need to protect and enhance areas of value to the natural environment and local
landscape.

Issue 6: National and internationally designated wildlife and geological sites

. Making sure any future development strategy protects rare species and designated sites.

Issue 7: Future Maintenance of Green Infrastructure

e Balancing quality and quantity in the future management of green infrastructure. Paqe 1 05




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

5 Year Housing Land Supply Statement for the Borough of Newcastle-under-Lyme:
Mid-2015 update covering the five year period from 15t October 2015 to 30t September
2020

Purpose of the Report

To present updated information and results of the calculation of the 5 year housing land
supply position in the Borough, taking in to account evidence on housing needs
contained within the Joint Strategic Housing Market Assessment, as detailed in the
accompanying Statement.

To provide guidance on the significance and impact of the 5 year supply position on the
Development Management decision making process.

Recommendations

1) That members note the results of the mid-year update to the 5 year supply
statement.

2) That members note the significance of the 5 year supply position in
Development Management decision making.

Reasons
To ensure the Council makes decisions in line with up-to-date planning policy and its
latest 5 year housing land supply Statement.

1.0 INTRODUCTION & BACKGROUND

1.1 Local planning authorities are required by the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF) to identify a supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide five years’
worth of housing against their housing requirements. Whether or not a local planning
authority can demonstrate a five-year supply of deliverable housing sites is a key
driver behind the increase in planning permissions granted for housing sites nationally.
The consequences of not being able to demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable
housing sites is that relevant housing supply policies in the adopted development plan
cannot be considered as up-to-date. Members will be aware that locally this has
resulted in some refused housing proposals being won at appeal that do not conform
to the adopted development plan for the borough.

1.2 Under the NPPF and Planning Practice Guidance (PPG), the only way to definitively
demonstrate beyond all doubt a five year supply of deliverable housing sites is to
adopt an up-to-date Local Plan (i.e. a post-NPPF version). Without an up-to-date Local
Plan, less weight can be given to the five year housing land supply figure. In other
words it is open to challenge by the development industry, and may be found wanting
on appeal. As Members will be aware, the Council is in the process of preparing an up
to date Joint Local Plan in partnership with Stoke-on-Trent City Council. This is
scheduled to be subject to independent examination and adoption in 2018.

1.3 The NPPF and PPG oblige local planning authorities to produce a five year housing
land supply Statement and to do so on at least an annual basis. Current guidance

Page 107



(the PPG) indicates that such assessments should be “made publicly available in
accessible format” , and that “once published, such assessments should normally not
need to be updated for a full twelve months unless significant new evidence comes to
light or the local authority wishes to update its assessment earlier”.

1.4  Whilst this is a six month update to the five year housing land supply position in the
Borough and not an annual update, there is now significant new evidence available on
housing needs that is contained within the Joint Strategic Housing Market
Assessment. This mid-year update also follows the resolution of the 21st July 2015
Planning Committee that “that officers give active consideration to the preparation of a
revised statement following the publication of the Strategic Housing Market
Assessment” and the subsequent decision of Cabinet at its meeting on the 16"
September that “officers take the necessary steps to prepare a mid-year housing land
supply statement”.

1.5 The Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement (15t October 2015- 30" September
2020) that accompanies this report presents information on the availability of land for
housing development in the Borough as at 15t October 2015. The available supply of
land at 15t October 2015 is projected forwards to determine the extent to which it can
meet the anticipated need for housing to be developed over the next five years to 30
September 2020.

1.6 The calculation is now made against the individual housing need evidence for the
Borough identified within the Strategic Housing Market Assessment. This is explained
in more detail in section 2 of this report and section 3 of the accompanying Statement.
The resulting supply of housing land is expressed in the number of years that all of the
land would be used up if the different levels of housing need were to be met.

2.0 KEY FINDINGS

Objective Assessment of Housing Need

2.1 The Joint Strategic Housing Market Assessment presents what is defined under
national planning policy as the ‘full, objective assessment of housing needs’.

2.2 ltis called a ‘full’ assessment because it is meant to take account of all relevant social
a
[...]
ake any
Joint Local . ; i . ) .
s final amendments and then publish a final Joint Local Plan which will be
Plan and it's . . !
. submitted to the Planning Inspectorate to be considered at an
7 | housing ; C : o
independent Examination. At this stage it will be necessary to allocate
target to e . . . . .
. sufficient land to provide a five year housing land supply. Without this
independent .
o the plan will be found unsound.
Examination
Adppt the Once the Joint Local Plan is found ‘sound’ at Examination then both
Joint Local " G ore . - -
authorities can proceed to adopt it. It is at this point that housing

8 | Plan and the - cer: -

. target for the Borough contained within the plan will carry
new housing . . . . . .
target considerable weight in decision making.

Page 115




3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.6

3.5

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS

According to the Mid-year update Statement, there is an indicative land supply in the
Borough of 3.97 years at the lower end of the housing need range and 1.90 years at
the upper end of that range. As pointed out in the introduction, this is not a substitute
for a robust and defendable housing requirement set within an up to date and NPPF
compliant Local Plan, nor is it based upon a full objective assessment of housing
needs as no such assessment is currently available.

Paragraph 49 of the NPPF states that housing applications should be “considered in
the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development” and that “relevant
policies for the supply of housing should not be considered to be up to date if the local
planning authority cannot demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable housing sites”.

The NPPF describes housing supply policies as either up to date or not by reason of
whether or not a planning authority can demonstrate a five year supply of housing
sites. There is no middle ground anticipated in national policy. A Local Planning
Authority either can or cannot demonstrate such a supply. The directive in paragraph
49 of the NPPF must be considered to be engaged — the Council’s housing supply
policies cannot be considered to be up-to-date.

If housing supply policies (which include most particularly saved Local Plan Policy H1
and its reference to village envelopes, and CSS policy ASP6 with its reference to Rural
Service Centres and a maximum amount of dwellings within the Rural Area) are not
up-to- date then, according to the NPPF in paragraph 14, insofar as development
management or decision-taking is concerned, this means, because housing supply
policies are not up-to-date, unless material considerations indicate otherwise, granting
planning permission unless;
e any adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh
the benefits, when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a
whole; or
¢ specific policies in the Framework indicate development should be restricted.

This is described as the presumption in favour of sustainable development.

At the time of the previous statement, when a 5.07 year supply figure was indicated,
whilst your officers advised that the calculation, being based upon household
projections, was most unlikely to be considered to be a demonstration of a 5 year
supply, it was considered by your officers that in undertaking the weighing up exercise
referred to above, it would not be unreasonable to take into account the then
apparently improved housing supply position in assessing what weight to give to the
contribution which a proposal might make to that supply. It was suggested that this
might mean for example that adverse landscape impact might have perhaps more
easily “significantly and demonstrably outweighed” the benefits particularly if such
benefits were solely ones relating to the supply of housing. In the light of new housing
need evidence such a position is no longer tenable. An even greater weight will at
least for the immediate future have to be given to the contribution a site makes to
[...]
eley Heath, Baldwins Gate, Ashley
and Whitmore. Even though Core Spatial Strategy Policy ASP6 seeks to direct
residential development, within the rural areas, to the Rural Service Centres, this
policy cannot be considered to be “up to date” and provided the development in
question is a sustainable one such locations can be an acceptable location for
development.

3.10 Over the last year and a half there have been a series of applications relating to
significant residential proposals on sites which whilst not within a village envelope are
immediately adjacent to it but are not within the Green Belt. Examples include the
Gateway Avenue, Baldwins Gate proposals (13/00426/0OUT), the land to the rear of
Rowley House, Moss Lane, Madeley (13/00990/0UT), the land off Mill Lane, Madeley
and the land of New Road, Madeley (14/00930/0OUT). All of these proposals were
approved, either on appeal (as in the case of Gateway Avenue), or by the Borough
Council itself. Other proposals, for development that is further away from such villages
have been generally refused and upon occasion this position has been supported on
appeal — the developments at Farcroft, Manor Lane (14/00037/0OUT) and at the site
adjacent to Slaters, Stone Road, Hill Chorlton (14/00875/0UT) being good examples.

3.11 The approach taken by your officers on such applications has reflected the position set
out in paragraph 14 of the NPPF and will continue to do so given that it is considered
that the Council cannot demonstrate a 5 year supply of deliverable housing sites.
Further applications for residential development have been received that are neither
within the urban area nor within the Rural Service Centres nor the village envelopes
indicated above. Each will need to be considered on its own merits bearing in mind in
particular the guidance set out within paragraph 14 of the National Planning Policy
Framework, as set out in paragraph 3.4 above.

3.12 Similarly applications may be received on employment sites w
[...]
Total New | Completions | Completions | Remaining Site
Dwellings Prior to 01/04/2015 to Capacity for
Proposed | 01/04/2015: 30/09/2015: next 5 years at
(net): 01/10/2015:
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH TOTAL.: 2,530 103 92 1,966

Page 36




	Agenda
	3 Joint Local Plan Issues Consultation
	Final Final Issues Consultation Paper  ALL ISSUES
	Final Issues Diagram
	V5 Issues Diagram amended

	4 Five Year Housing Land Supply Mid Year Update - Committee Report (13-01-16)
	Five Year Housing Land Supply Statement - Mid 2015 update




Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Planning Committee - 13/01/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13th January, 2016

Present:- Councillor Mrs Sophia Snell – in the Chair

Councillors Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Heesom, Northcott, Owen, Reddish, 
Sweeney and Welsh

Apologies Apologies were received from Councillor(s) Hambleton, 
Mancey, Proctor, Simpson, Williams and Williams

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. JOINT LOCAL PLAN ISSUES CONSULTATION 

Consideration was given to a report on the Issues Paper Consultation Document for 
the Joint Local Plan.  

The report was to be submitted to Cabinet on 20 January and the Planning 
Committee was now given the opportunity to comment on the document and make its 
views known to Cabinet.

Members discussed the item and attention was drawn to Paragraph 1.4 of the report 
which referred to a report of a panel of experts which is expected this month which 
could have implications for the Joint Local Plan timetable.  The Council’s Planning 
Policy Manager advised Members that it was unlikely that the timetable would have 
to be extended as a result of the appointment of this Panel by the Minister.  

Members were invited to make comments on the Local Plan Issues Consultation 
which would then be passed on to the Cabinet.

The consultation had been broken down into eight sections: Economy; Transport; 
Heritage; City, Town, Local and other Centres; Housing; Health and Communities; 
Energy and Climate Change; Natural and Rural Environment.

Members made no comments on the above although a concern was raised in respect 
of extending village envelopes.

Resolved: (i) That the Cabinet be advised that this Committee 
recommends approval of the Issues Paper Consultation 
Document in line with the methods of consultation set out in 
the adopted Joint Statement of Community Involvement, 
although Cabinet were asked to note the Committee’s view 
that the village envelopes should not be allowed to grow as 
this would constitute urban sprawl.

(ii) That a report be submitted to a subsequent meeting of
the Committee on the results of the Issues public consultation 
exercise, as part of the next stage in the Joint Local Plan 
Process – Strategic Options in summer 2016.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Planning Committee - 13/01/16

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

 
(iii) That the Cabinet be advised that this Committee agrees

to the revised work programme for the production of the Joint 
Local Plan, set out in the report, and that this be published as 
an update to the Council’s Local Development Scheme. 

3. FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY MID YEAR UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report on the Five Year Housing Land Supply 
Statement – Mid year update.  The purpose of the report was to update Members on 
the calculation of the five year housing land supply position in the Borough.  
Members were advised that it was considered that the Council could not demonstrate 
a five years supply of deliverable housing sites.

Members attention was brought to the table at Paragraph 2.35 of the report and the 
stage that this Council was at and also to Paragraph 3.2 which referred to paragraph 
49 of the NPPF.  Paragraph 49 states that housing applications should be considered 
in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development and that 
relevant policies for the supply of housing should not be considered to be up to date 
if the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five year supply of deliverable 
housing sites.

Members discussed the item, requesting clarification of areas and the basis for 
figures contained within the Joint Strategic Housing Market Assessment which 
covers Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke on Trent.

Resolved: (i) That the results of the mid-year update to the five
year supply statement be noted.

(ii) That the significance of the five year supply 
position in Development management decision 
making be noted.

(iii) That Members note that the Five Year Housing Land 
Supply position need not be the sole determinant of 
development management decision making, in 
accordance with the NPPF.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR MRS SOPHIA SNELL
Chair


